## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

valid, is hereby authorized and empowered to acquire, hold and dispose of shares of capital stock and mortgage bonds of other corporations.

Approved February 19, 1909.

#### Chapter 17.

An Act to amend Chapter three hundred and twenty-five of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, entitled: "An Act to amend 'An Act establishing a Municipal Court in the Town of Waterville." "

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section I. Section three of chapter three hundred and twenty-five of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven is hereby amended by striking out the word "nine" in the sixth line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word 'twelve,' SO that said section amended shall read as follows:

Section 3. chapter 325, special laws amended.

'Section 3. Said court shall consist of one judge, to be appointed in the manner and for the term provided by the constitution, who shall be a member of the bar in Kennebec county. who shall reside during his continuance in office in said city of Waterville, and who shall receive from said city, in monthly payments, an annual salary of twelve hundred dollars, which -salary. shall be in full for all fees pertaining to his office; provided, however, that he shall receive in addition to said salary all fees allowed by law in matters relating to civil business.'

appointment, term qualifica-tions.

Section 2. Section nine is hereby amended by striking out section 9, the words "except the month of August" in the sixth line of said section, so that said section nine as amended shall read as follows:

'Section 9. Said court shall be held on the first Monday of Terms. each month, except the month of August, for the transaction of civil business, and all actions shall be made returnable at one of the two terms next begun and held after the commencement of the action; provided, however, that said court shall be held on every Monday of each month for the entry and trial of actions of forcible entry and detainer, and judgment, in such actions, may be entered on the day when the same are heard and determined. Said court may be adjourned from time to time, but shall be considered as in constant session for the cognizance of criminal actions. Said court shall be held at such place as the city of Waterville shall provide; and said city shall have power, and it shall be its duty to raise money to pay the etc.

-sessions of.

-city shall provide court room,

#### Снар. 18

—city marshal or deputy shall be in attendance. salary of said judge; to purchase blanks, blank books, seals, dockets, and all things necessary for the use of said court; to provide a suitable court room for said court; and to furnish the same in an appropriate manner. The city marshal of said city or one of his deputies shall be in attendance on said court in all criminal cases for the purpose of preserving order, and shall execute all legal orders and processes to him directed by the court, and shall be entitled to fees and travel the same as sheriff and deputies in Kennebec county.'

Approved February 19, 1909.

#### Chapter 18.

An Act to incorporate the Saint George Water Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: Section 1. William L. Allen, I. E. Archibald, William E.

Corporators.

Schwartz, George E. Allen, Reuel Robinson, H. L. Shepherd, Maynard S. Bird and Albert E. Angier, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby made a corporation by the name of Saint George Water Company, for the purpose of supplying the town of Saint George in the county of Knox, and the inhabitants thereof with pure water for domestic, sanitary, industrial and municipal purposes, including the extinguishment of fires: with all the powers, rights and privileges, and subject to

all the duties, liabilities and obligations of similar corporations

under the laws of this state.

-corporate name.

—purposes. May take and store water, etc.

-may maintain reservoirs, etc.

-may lay pipes along roads and streets.

The said corporation is hereby authorized for the Section 2. purposes, aforesaid to retain, collect, take, store, use and distribute water from Turkey pond, so called, in said town of Saint George, or from any springs or wells, that they may acquire by purchase of the owners thereof, and from other ponds. streams or other water sources in said town of Saint George; and may locate, construct and maintain cribs, reservoirs, dams, standpipes, gates, hydrants, pipes and all other necessary structures or conduits to conduct and distribute, accumulate and discharge water in the usual manner, and to form proper reservoirs thereof; to excavate, lay down, replace, repair and maintain its pipes and aqueducts through any land or real estate necessary for the purpose of this incorporation; to lay its pipes and aqueducts and construct and maintain the same with all necessary fixtures in, upon, along and under the roads and streets of said town with such reasonable restrictions as may be imposed